Allentown

m|l| [l =cuiemenT O

PARTS MANUAL

MODEL: MAGNUM / MR450

SECTION IV- PARTS CATALOG

MATERIAL PUMP e e e e e e e e e e e ees
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM .o et e e e e e e e e e e
RE-MIXER oo
MIXER DRUM ASSEMBLY ...t e e e
MIXER PADDLES ... o e e e
PROCESS CONTROLLER ..o e
OPERATORS CONTROLS ...ttt e e e e e e
MISCELLANEQOUS COMPONENTS ..ot e e et e e e e
SARETY DEC ALS o e e e e e



Allentown

] ] = o PaE T

MATERIAL PUMP SECTION- FRONT

4-1



Allentown

1] [ =i ram e T

MATERIAL PUMP SECTION- REAR




@_!entown

RNRARRRR

MATERIAL PUMP - MAGNUM / MR450

ITEM [QUANTITY [ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 32267 VALVE BODY MACHINED
2 1 32283 LUBRICATING OIL BOX
3 1 32017 POLYPAC, MODIFIED- MAIN SHAFT
4 1 32617 WEAR PLATE, CAST
5 1 32268 CLEAN OUT DOOR ASSEMBLY
6 2 32349 MATERIAL CYLINDER
7 2 32013 FLANGE ADAPTER
8 4 32014 O-RING, FLANGE ADAPTER/OIL BOX
9 4 32472 TIE ROD
10 1 32596 SEAL RETAINER PLATE
11 1 32590 SEAL, MAIN BEARING
12 1 32454 FLANGE BEARING
13 1 32475 OUTLET SEAL
14 1 32479 SWING ARM
15 1 32022 MAIN HEX NUT, 2-1/4-12 TH'D
16 1 32470 MAIN SHAFT
17 1 32271 RETAINER PLATE
18 2 32457 OILITE BUSHING
19 1 32463 SWING TUBE, CAST IRON
20 1 32613 CUTTING RING, CARBIDE INSERT
21 1 32009 EXPANSION BAND
22 2 32012 O-RING, FLANGE ADAPTER SEAL
23 1 32474 RETAINER PLATE
24 1 32478 S-TUBE EXTENSION
25 1 32453 TAIL PIPE HOUSING
26 2 32003 POLYPAC SEAL, OUTLET
27 1 32004 WEAR BAND
28 1 32221 WATER BOX PLUG (NOT SHOWN)
29 1 32580 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, SWING TUBE
31 2 32026 PISTON CUP ADAPTER
32 2 32124 PISTON CUP
33 2 32563 PISTON CUP PLATE

4-3




—_— Allentown
|| | RNRRRE
ITEM | QUANTITY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
34 2 32583 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, PUMPING
36 3 82001 GREASE FITTING, 1/8"NPT (NOT SHOWN)
37 2 11480 CYLINDER PIN, 3/4" DIA STN STL
38 4 COTTER PIN, 3/16"
39 2 32145 PROXIMITY SENSOR
41 2 32585 SEAL KIT, PUMPING CYLINDER (NOT SHOWN)
46 1 32276 DOOR WELDMENT
47 1 32215 DOOR GASKET
48 2 32444 REINF. PLATE, GASKET
49 1 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.5, 1/2-13 X 2"LG
50 1 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 TH'D
51 1 HINGE PIN
52 8 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 1 1/2"LG
53 8 HEX NUT, GR.8, 3/4-16 TH'D
54 2 LOCK WASHER, SPLIT, 3/4"
56 2 LOCK WASHER, SPLIT, 1/2"
57 4 33198 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 3/4"LG
58 2 FHCS, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 1/2" LG
59 2 HEX NUT, GR.5, 1/2-13 TH'D
60 5 33190 HEX HD. BOLT, GR.8, 5/8-11 X 2 1/2"LG
61 1 LOCK WASHER, 5/8"
62 1 HEX HD BOLT, GR.5, 3/8-16 X 1" LG
63 3 SHCS, GR.8, 3/8-16 X 3/4" LG
64 1 SET SCREW, CONE PT., 1/4-20 X 3/4" LG
65 2 HHCS, GR.8, 3/4-16 X 3 1/2" LG
66 3 HHCS, GR.5, 5/16-18 X 3/4" LG

4-4




F_l_l!entown

AR

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM COMPONENTS- MAGNUM

ITEM | QUANTITY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
10 1 32385 CYLCE VALVE, HYD. PUMPING CYL
15 1 32304 RELIEF VALVE
20 1 35106 CYCLE VALVE, SWING TUBE
25 1 09333 PRESSURE SWITCH

40-1 1 09294 ON/OFF VALVE, SWING TUBE

40-2 1 09294 DUMP VALVE, SWING TUBE
45 1 30123 PRESSURE GAUGE - 3000 PSI
50 1 30124 PRESSURE GAUGE - 5000 PSI
55 1 09291 RELIEF VALVE, SWING TUBE
65 1 32122 ACCUMULATOR
66 1 09179 HYDRAULIC MOTOR
69 1 32101 MAIN HYDRAULIC PUMP
70 1 09200 TRIPLE GEAR PUMP
71 2 32583 PUMPING CYLINDER
73 1 32580 SWING TUBE CYLINDER
74 1 09204 HYDRAULIC RESERVOIR
75 1 09093 RETURN FILTER
76 1 09311 FILLER/FILTER CAP
77 1 09335 OIL GAUGE & THERMOMETER
78 1 09293 HEAT EXCHANGER
79 1 32222 CHECK VALVE
80 1 32102 FLOW CONTROL VALVE
81 1 32334 ACCUMULATOR BLADDER
82 1 30507 CONTROL VALVE, MIXER DUMP AND MIX
83 2 09113 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER, MIXER LIFT
84 1 30516 CONTROL VALVE, REMIXER
85 1 09201 HYDRAULIC MOTOR, REMIXER
86 1 09292 CHECK VALVE
90 1 32575 DAMPENING HOSE, PRESSURE SWITCH
91 1 09190 ORIFICE
92 1 09303 CONTROL VALVE, 12VDC

4-5




hi%

CYLinoERs
PUMPING CYLINDERS D) w

| E—

MIXER MOTOR

0-3000

HEPEN

| ®
| RE—MIXER
[ MOTOR
®
0-200
PSI
@L. 1@
& S
ALLENTOWN EQUIPMENT

421 SCHANTZ ROAD ALLENTOWN,PA 18104

@ scae: NONE DRAWN BY: EPS
owre: 3—15—99

l
/ k D) Nl HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC — MAGNUM

MATERIAL:




Allentown

] ] = o PaE T

MAGNUM RE-MIXER ASSEMBLY

1

=
| -
7
2
4
3 | 10
. P
9 <\ |
AN
12,13 L .
5 /
EXPLODED VIEW 3 >
4
ITEM QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 03273  |MIXER GRATE
2 2 03305 |HOUSING BLOCK, SEAL
3 2 03310  |SEAL, HOUSING
4 2 03311  |O-RING SEAL
5 1 03272  |MAIN SHAFT
6 1 09201  |HYDRAULIC MOTOR
7 2 11059  |FLANGE BEARING
8 1 32519  |TORQUE ARM
9 3 04014 |CLAMP, PADDLE
10 2 04055  |PADDLE, MIXING, 14"
11 1 04056  |PADDLE, END
12 2 04054 |SCRAPPER, BOTTOM
13 2 04061 |RUBBER SCRAPPER
14 1 03271  |HOPPER WELDMENT
15 1 03277  |LIFTING ARM, MIXER GRATE




Allentown

—

]| mouiemenT

MIXER DRUM ASSEMBLY

16 12 13 11 12 23 17 8

24

4-8



Allentown

— ) =ouiemEnaT
MIXER DRUM ASSEMBLY
PART
ITEM QTY NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 03265 MIXER DRUM
2 1 03270 GRATE, MIXER
3 1 03264 WATER BAR (NOT SHOWN)
4 1 03254 CLEAN OUT DOOR
5 1 03256 GASKET, CLEAN OUT DOOR
6 1 70015 WATER METER, GALLONS
70014 WATER METER, LITRES
7 1 03251 MAIN SHAFT
8 1 32375 PROP ROD
9 2 03305 HOUSING BLOCK, SEAL
10 4 GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT
11 2 11059 FLANGE BEARING
12 2 03311 O-RING SEAL
13 1 03264 GEARBOX
14 2 HHCS, GR.8, 1/2-20 X 1 1/2
15 8 FLAT HD CAP BOLT, GR.8, 1/2-13 X 2 1/2
16 1 09251 HYDRAULIC MOTOR
17 2 09113 HYDRAULIC CYLINDER
18 4 09114 PIVOT PIN
19 2 11357 PILLOW BLOCK BEARING
20 1 03255 HANDLE, CLEAN OUT DOOR
21 1 03257 SPACER PLATE
22 3 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16
23 2 CLEVIS PIN
24 2 COTTER PIN
25 1 TEFLON WASHER
26 2 03310 SEAL, HOSING BLOCK
27 8 FLAT WASHER, 1/2"
28 8 LOCKWASHER, 1/2"
29 12 HEX NUT, 1/2-13




Allentown

] ] = o PaE T

MIXER PADDLES

ITEM QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 04010 MIXING PADDLE, DRIVE END
2 2 04011 MIXING PADDLE, IDLER END
3 1 04012 DRUM END WIPER, DRIVE END
4 1 04013 DRUM END WIPER, IDLER END
5 4 04014 CLAMP, MIXING PADDLE
6 1 04015 RUBBER SCRAPPER KIT
7 1 04016 BACKER KIT

4-10



CONTROLLER BOX /PRESSURE SWITCH

/
—

PO
ey

ITEM NO| QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 14065 PROCESS CONTROLLER BOARD
2 1 09333 PRESSURE SWITCH
3 1 32416

DAMPENER HOSE, PRESSURE SWITCH

4-11




OPERATOR CONTROLS - ENGINE POWER

R

© 000 @ © O O

Y

&~
G~

o &

ITEM NOJ QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 32408 PANEL DECAL
2 1 30123 PRESSURE GAUGE - 3000 PSI
3 1 30124 PRESSURE GAUGE - 5000 PSI
4 1 14031 TOGGLE SWITCH, PRESS. TEST
5 1 14032 TOGGLE SWITCH, FORD/REV
6 1 14033 TOGGLE SWITCH, ON/OFF/REMOTE
7 1 14047 CONNECTOR, REMOTE
8 1 14048 CAP
9 1 32109 REMOTE PENDANT (NOT SHOWN)
10 1 14027 HOUR METER
11 1 14044 MANUAL PUMPING SWITCH
12 1 32118 THROTTLE CABLE
14 1 14051 IGNITION SWITCH
15 1 14063 ALTERNATOR LIGHT
16 1 14062 OIL PILOT
17 1 14068 EMERGENCY STOP
18 1 14049 LOW VOLTAGE INDICATOR
19 1 32102 FLOW CONTROL VALVE
20 1 14029 STROKE COUNTER

4-12




MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENTS

6 ™

10
1 4/
5 ~
el
4 yd
/ =2
3
L— 9
/
/
7 —
\
— 8
ITEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 55049 A-FRAME JACK, 3500#
2 1 14135 WIRE HARNESS
3 2 01037 SAFETY CHAIN
4 1 01043 LUNETTE EYE, 3"
5 2 32129 JACKSTAND
6 2 01215 BENT PULL PIN
7 2 14071 TAIL LIGHT
8 2 01330 & 01368 | TIRE & RIM
9 2 01204 FENDER
10 1 14300 BREAKAWAY SWITCH

4-13




SAFETY DECALS

Safety decals must be in place at all times. Missing or illegible decals will be replaced free
of charge on request.

P/N 07003 P/N 07031 P/N 07001

P/N 07007 P/N 07006 P/N 07002

4-14



